

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CASSENS TRANSPORT COMPANY, CRAWFORD &
COMPANY, and DR. SAUL MARGULES,

Petitioners,

v.

PAUL BROWN, WILLIAM FANALY,
CHARLES THOMAS, GARY RIGGS, ROBERT
ORLIKOWSKI, and SCOTT WAY

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE
MICHIGAN CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
SHANE B. KAWKA
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of America*

BRIAN R. MATSUI
Counsel of Record
MARC A. HEARRON
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-8784

PAUL T. FRIEDMAN
RUTH N. BORENSTEIN
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Counsel for Amici Curiae

June 8, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THIS COURT'S McCARRAN-FERGUSON ACT PRECEDENTS AND WILL HAVE SIGNIFICANT, ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES TO COUNTLESS EMPLOYERS SUBJECT TO WORKER'S COMPENSATION CLAIMS.....	7
A. Absent Review By This Court, State Worker's Compensation Systems Will Be Overrun By Civil RICO Lawsuits	7
B. The Decision Below Is Wrong And Conflicts With The Decisions Of This Court.....	15
1. The decision below, by narrowly interpreting "business of insurance," conflicts with decisions of this Court and the Seventh Circuit	16
2. The Sixth Circuit's ruling that civil RICO actions do not impair state law under the McCarran-Ferguson Act is wrong	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	20
<i>Clark v. United Technologies Automotive, Inc.</i> , 594 N.W.2d 447 (Mich. 1999).....	23
<i>Cole v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 315 N.W.2d 565 (Mich. App. 1982).....	24
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	15
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	21
<i>Harris v. Vernier</i> , 617 N.W.2d 764 (Mich. Ct. App. 2000).....	24
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Kentucky Association of Health Plans, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 538 U.S. 329 (2003).....	6, 21
<i>Lovilia Coal Co. v. Williams</i> , 143 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	19
<i>New York Central Railroad Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188 (1917).....	9, 10
<i>Prudential Insurance Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946).....	8, 25
<i>SEC v. National Securities, Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 453 (1969).....	6, 7, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Union Labor Life Insurance Co. v. Pireno</i> , 458 U.S. 119 (1982).....	17
<i>United States Department of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	19
<i>UNUM Life Insurance Co. of America v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999).....	19
 FEDERAL STATUTES & RULES:	
15 U.S.C. § 1011.....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1012	4
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b).....	8
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (RICO), 18 U.S.C.:	
§§ 1961-1968.....	1
§ 1964(c).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1445(c)	13
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A).....	21
30 U.S.C. § 933(a).....	20
30 U.S.C. § 933(b).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	15
 STATE STATUTES, LAWS, & CODES:	
Cal. Lab. Code:	
§ 3601.....	22
§ 3601(a)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
§ 3700.....	12
§ 5300.....	19
Fla. Stat.:	
§ 440.09.....	18
§ 440.12.....	18
§§ 440.14-440.16.....	18
§ 440.20.....	11
Ind. Code Ann. § 22-3-2-6.....	10, 22
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 152, § 13	11
Michigan Worker's Disability Compensation Act (WDCA), Mich. Comp. Laws:	
§§ 418.101-418.941.....	6
§ 418.131.....	10, 22
§ 418.131(1)	23, 24
§ 418.161.....	18
§ 418.301(1)	18
§ 418.301(5)	18
§ 418.321.....	18
§ 418.381(1)	18
§ 418.611.....	12
§ 418.611(1)(a)	12, 7
§ 418.611(1)(b)	17
§ 418.621(4)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
§ 418.631(1)	23
§ 418.631(2)	23
§ 418.801.....	11, 19
§ 418.801(2)	23
§ 418.841(1)	24
§ 418.847.....	19
Minn. Stat. § 176.181	12
Mo. Rev. Stat.:	
§ 287.110.....	18
§§ 287.130-287.250.....	18
§ 287.300.....	18
§ 287.310.....	18
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4123.51	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Historical Origins and Economic Structure of Workers' Compensation Law</i> , 16 Ga. L. Rev. 775 (1982)	9
P. Blake Keating, <i>Historical Origins of Workmen's Compensation Laws in the United States: Implementing the European Social Insurance Idea</i> , 11 Kan. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 279 (2002).....	9, 10
Lex K. Larson, <i>Larson's Workers' Compensation Law</i> (2009).....	8, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
National Academy of Social Insurance, <i>Workers' Compensation: Benefits, Coverage, and Costs, 2006</i> (Aug. 2008)	8, 11, 13
Terry Thomason <i>et al.</i> , <i>Workers' Compensation: Benefits, Costs, and Safety under Alternative Insurance Arrangements</i> (2001)	8, 10, 11, 14
Edward M. Welch & Daryl C. Royal, <i>Worker's Compensation in Michigan: Law & Practice</i> (5th ed. Supp. 2009)	9, 12
